The Honorable Larry Gossett 

June 6, 2012

Page 2


June 6, 2012
The Honorable Larry Gossett
Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Gossett:
This letter transmits an ordinance recommending approval of a lease amendment providing for expansion of the existing Seattle Skeet and Trap Club (Seattle Skeet) to better serve the public and club members.  This facility is located on land leased from King County in the Ravensdale area (Council District 9) at 26520 292nd Avenue SE, Ravensdale.  The existing Seattle Skeet lease was signed in 1997; the facility was first opened to the public in 2003; and the original five shooting fields were completed in 2004. 
Seattle Skeet’s existing lease includes approximately ten acres of shooting facilities plus nine acres of safety zone.  Existing approved facilities include five trap and skeet shooting fields and a clubhouse with parking.  The initial club membership in 2004 was 285.  Membership has increased by 95% to 557 members in 2011.  Over 1.3 million targets were thrown in 2011 (compared to 19,300 in 2004) with public shooting participation of approximately 32%.
To address the significant increase in use, Seattle Skeet is proposing to add a 21 station sporting clays course, a five-stand covered shooting range and a sixth trap and skeet field.  Planned future improvements include an Olympic-bunker style covered trap facility, an additional trap and skeet field, clubhouse expansion and a storage building.  The area for the shooting facilities is proposed to be expanded from 10 acres to approximately 56 acres plus a safety zone of 27 acres.  The club has obtained additional financing from the Washington State Recreation and Conservation Commission to assist in the proposed expansion.
The proposed lease amendment requires County construction permits and approval of plans for future improvements, provides an updated operational safety plan and increases public access.  Rent is based on ability to pay for this non-profit volunteer group and the Club’s continuing agreement to provide public access.  The lease amendment increases rent to $9,000/year from the existing $3,600/year (excluding excise tax) with a 15% rent escalation every five years. 
In accordance with lease requirements, an advisory committee including local neighbors, a representative from the adjacent shooting club and a King County representative have reviewed and recommended approval of the proposed lease amendment.  Overall, the proposed enhancements make better use of the subject property to improve service to the shooting community while remaining in continuing conformance with neighborhood parameters in furtherance of King County’s Strategic Plan goals to improve customer satisfaction and build lasting regional partnerships.
Thank you for your consideration of this ordinance.  This legislation will allow Seattle Skeet to enlarge their facilities to provide better service to the public and club members.  If you have any questions, please contact Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division, at 206-296-0630.
Sincerely,

Dow Constantine

King County Executive

Enclosures
cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  Michael Woywod, Chief of Staff




  Mark Melroy, Senior Principal Legislative Analyst, BFM Committee




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council


Carrie S. Cihak, Chief Advisor, Policy and Strategic Initiatives, King County 


    Executive Office


Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget

Caroline Whalen, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive 


    Services (DES) 

Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD), DES

Ameer Faquir, Deputy Director, FMD


Steve Salyer, Manager, Real Estate Services, FMD
